FORM PTO-1595
1-31-92
RECC

APTY DOCKET NO. BRINGUND01

08-31-2000



101447060

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

 $\nabla$ 

10144		
To the Hormanic Dommissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Paul Mather Braund	Name: <u>nSpace Communications Corporation</u>	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
X Assignment   Merger	Street Address: One Harbor Drive, Suite 207	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name		
□ Other	City: Sausalito State: CA ZIP: 94965	
Execution Date: August 23, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/544,893		
Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes X No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total Number of applications and patents	
Name: <u>JAMES C. KESTERSON</u>	involved: <u>ONE (1)</u>	
Internal Address: JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
P.O. Box 660623	X Enclosed	
10.00.00	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:	Deposit account number:	
City: DALLAS State: TEXAS ZIP: 75266-0623	50-0566 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  JULIE RUSSELL  Name of Responsitions  Signature  Signature	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  August 25,2000	
Name of Person Signing Signature Total nur	mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2	

DLMAIN01 1129709.1

WHEREAS, I, Paul Mather Braund, residing at One Harbor Drive, Suite 207, Sausalito, California 94965, have made an invention in a HANDS-FREE COMMUNICATION DEVICE, for which application for United States Patent has been made, the said application having been assigned Serial No. 09/544,893 and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 7, 2000; and

WHEREAS, nSpace Communications Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at One Harbor Drive, Suite 207, Sausalito, California 94965, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said nSpace Communications Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me during the period of my employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said nSpace Communications Corporation, as assignee of the entire interest.

I do hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which nSpace Communications Corporation, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself its successors and assigns the full right, title and interest in and to the full enjoyment of said invention or any part thereof and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date set after my signature.

1. My yours	23. nug.	, 2000
Paul Mather Braund	Date	

STATE OF TEXAS

, 7

) s:

**RECORDED: 08/28/2000** 

**COUNTY OF DALLAS** 

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>liquet</u>, 2000, before me personally appeared Paul Mather Braund to me personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas My commission expires: 12-69-02

DL: 1119516v1 690498-600001

PATENT REEL: 011028 FRAME: 0970